COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

STEVEN L. MILES)	
	COMPLAINANT)	CASE NO. 2012-00311
V.)	
MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)	
DEFENDANT)	

COMMISSION STAFF'S NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE

At the request of Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Meade County"), Commission Staff gives notice that the informal conference scheduled for Wednesday, October 3, 2012, at 2:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Standard Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, is hereby cancelled.¹ A notice rescheduling the informal conference wilk be issued at a later date.

Jeff/Derouen

Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

OCT 0 2 2012

cc: Parties of Record

¹ On October 1, 2012, Meade County filed a request to continue the informal conference "scheduled for October 10 " The Commission Staff's Notice of Informal Conference, issued September 26, 2012 scheduled the Informal Conference for October 3, 2012.

Honorable Thomas C Brite Attorney At Law Brite & Hopkins, PLLC 83 Ballpark Road P.O. Box 309 Hardinsburg, KENTUCKY 40143

Burns E Mercer President & CEO Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489

Steven L Miles 6750 Big Bend Road Battletown, KENTUCKY 40104